
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 
JANUARY 2010 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
 
Michael White (Vice Chairman) 
 
Sid Garg 
 
Liz Kemp 
 
Carol Melvin 
 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 

  
Published: 12 January 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=566&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest
[...]
property and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 
9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  

 
10. Local Area Agreement; 



 

 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 
 

 
 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2009  

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm that items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and 
that the items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 2010 - 11 Budget Report  

  

6 Performance Information Reports for Deputy Chief Executives and Finance & 
Resources ( 

7 Group Service Plan/Priorities for the Year ahead - Presentations 

8 Draft Scoping Report for Second Major Review - The Support The Council & 
Partners Can Give to Small and Medium Enterprises and Town Centres 
(particularly Small Shops) During the Present Economic Recession  

9 Work programme 2009/2010  

10 Cabinet Forward Plan  



Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 

12 November 2009 

Minutes

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Ann Banks, Sid Garg, Judith Kelly, Liz 
Kemp and Robin Sansarpuri. 

Apologies:
Councillor Carol Melvin (Councillor Ann Banks substituting) and Councillor 
Michael White (Councillor Judith Kelly substituting). 

Officers:
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 

34. Declarations of Interest

None.

35. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2009 

Agreed as an accurate record.

36. Exclusion of the press and public  

It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 

37. Major Review: Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the 
Effects on Council Services and Residents – Draft Final 
Report

Members were informed that at the last Cabinet meeting on 15 
October 2009 an interim report of this Committee was 
considered which recommended three initial recommendations 
of this Committee’s Pandemic review. Cabinet agreed the 
following:

 “That Cabinet ask officers to consider, if feasible, the following 
initial recommendations of the Corporate Services & 
Partnerships Policy Overview Committee which relate to their 
review into the effects of a pandemic in Hillingdon and the 
effects on Council services: 

a)  That a skills and knowledge audit be undertaken of the 

Action By: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Council’s workforce to build up a computerised database. This 
information to include details about staff who have been 
vaccinated against the swine flu virus, those who have had 
swine flu, those with children and childcare responsibilities, 
those staff who were front line staff and those that come into 
contact with the public. 

b)  That enhancements be considered to the Council’s 
Constitution to provide further contingency arrangements for 
the decision making processes of the Council, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council. 

c)  In order to mitigate the impact of a major pandemic, 
officers ensure that business and continuity plans are in place 
at all educational and care establishments operating within the 
borough. This includes but is not limited to playgroups, 
nurseries, schools, further education and higher education 
establishments as well as social care homes.” 

Members were informed that work by strategic HR was already 
underway in respect of the skills and knowledge audit. This 
was to provide a snapshot of the skills currently held by Council 
staff. The information to be collected would assist in supporting 
critical services not only during the peak weeks of a pandemic, 
but also during any other emergency. The skills information 
would allow the emergency management team to quickly 
identify staff with appropriate skills to backfill staff absences. 

Discussion took place on the other recommendations 
contained in the draft final report and Members were in 
agreement with these with the exception that the 
recommendation relating to prioritising vaccinations, specific 
reference should be made to teachers and ancillary staff in 
schools.

Due to the fast moving situation in relation to the present Swine 
Flu Pandemic an additional recommendation had been added 
to the report to enable delegated authority to be given to the 
Chairman of the Committee in consultation with officers to 
update this review based on any changes which might be 
required.

Resolved-

1. That approval be given to the recommendations 
contained within this Committee’s final report on the 
Pandemic and the final report be submitted to Cabinet 
for approval.

Action By: 

Khalid
Ahmed

38. Work programme 2009/10

Members noted that the next meeting of this Committee was 

Page 2



scheduled for 20 January 2010. Officers were asked to arrange 
an extra meeting for early January to enable Members to 
commence their second review. Subsequent to the meeting 
this had been arranged for 6 January 2010.

 Resolved –

1. That the Work Programme be noted. 

Action By: 

39. Consideration of Topic for Second Major Review 

The Head of Policy attended the meeting and provided 
Members with details of the work being carried out by the 
[...]
ument which would provide useful 
information for a review and highlight the impact the recession 
was having on businesses and residents of the Borough.  

For the next meeting of this Committee officers were asked to 
submit a draft scoping report around the themes discussed. 

Resolved –

1. That a draft scoping report be submitted to the next  
meeting of this Committee along the general theme of 
what support can the Council give to SMEs and 
residents to help the Borough’s town centres. 

Action By: 

Kevin Byrne/ 
Khalid
Ahmed

40. Cabinet Forward Plan 

Noted

Meeting closed at 8.20pm 
Next meeting: 6 January 2010 at 7.30pm

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 4



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  20 January 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
  

BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 
AND THE FINANCE & RESOURCES DIRECTORATE (CENTRAL SERVICES) 
2010/11 
 

Contact Officer: Peter Malewicz  
Telephone:01895 277908  

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the agreed 
consultation process for the General Fund revenue budget and capital programme for 
2010/11, this report sets out the draft revenue budget and capital programme of the 
Central Services for 2010/11, along with indicative projections for the following three 
years.  Following consideration by Cabinet on 17 December 2009, these proposals are 
now under consultation, and the proposals for each Group are being discussed at the 
January cycle of Policy Overview Committees. 
 
Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 18 February 2010, and the report will 
include comments received from Policy Overview Committees.  At the meeting on 18 
February 2010 Cabinet will make recommendations to full Council re
[...]
ion of a Voluntary Sector Support Package 

has been included in the draft budget for consultation.  This is based on Cabinets’ 
known expenditure commitments, and is drawn from the items included in Table 1 
above.  A sum of £1 million remains unallocated for further priority growth initiatives 
during the financial year. 

 
 
 

Page 9



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  20 January 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
  

Service Pressures (nil) 
 
20 The identification, in advance, of all service pressures, thereby reducing the 

likelihood of unexpected overspends within the financial year, is one of the key 
objectives of the strategic budget process.  Failure to identify a pressure over 
which there is no control is likely to result in an overspend in the year, and a need 
to take corrective action that may have an impact on services elsewhere in the 
authority. 

 
21 For the DCEO there are no identified service pressures. 
 
Savings (-£400k) 
 
22 The six key strategic themes that cut across all service areas and used to provide 

the framework against which savings proposals in this report have been grouped, 
are as follows: 
 
− Procurement 
− Process Efficiency 
− Effectiveness / Preventative Services 
− Maximising Funding Opportunities 
− Income Generation 
− Service Prioritisation 

 
23 The savings included in the draft budget for the Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 

total £400k are summarised in Table 3 below and explained in more detail in 
Appendix A:- 

 
Table 3 – DCEO Savings Proposals 

 
Proposal 2010/11 

£000 
Review of Learning and Development -50 
Review of DCE Group Structures & Services -245 
Review of Legal Structure -50 
Partnerships Business & Community 
Engagement 

-40 

Member Development -15 
  
Total DCEO Savings Proposals -400 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  20 January 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
  

 
Other Adjustments (£125k) 
 
24 The Other Adjustments budget adjust
[...]
erships POC           20 January 2010             
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 

 
None 
 
Suggested Overview Activity. 
 
1. The Committee to question Officers about their groups’ performance as set out in 

the Report. 
2. Make recommendations to Cabinet or Cabinet Member as appropriate 
 
Section A – Serving our community & customers  
 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) 
 
The performance information for 2008/09 was used for both the Area Assessment 
and the Organisational Assessment elements of the CAA. Key sources for the CAA 
are the National Indicators which are included in the Local Area Agreement. On the 9 
December 2009, the Communities for Local Government (CLG) released the scores 
for the first year of the CAA.  
 
The Council received a score of 3 for the Organisational Assessment with the 
comment ‘Overall Hillingdon performs well. The Council has made good progress in 
improving services that residents say are their priorities. The Council makes sure 
that its services provide good value for money.’   
 
As part of the Area Assessment we were awarded a Green Flag for ‘Partnership 
working to support unaccompanied asylum seeking children’. Green flags represent 
exceptional performance or outstanding improvement which results in proven 
delivery of better outcomes for local people.   
 
Further information regarding the CAA can be found on the governments ‘OnePlace’ 
website -http://oneplace.direct.gov.uk/Pages/default.aspx 
 
Council plan targets 
 
DCEO has 12 targets in the Council Plan which are under the theme serving our 
community and customers.  At the end of Q2, there are 2 targets which have been 
completed. These are the introduction of the apprentice scheme and supporting 
Brunel University to deliver an enterprising attitudes programme. 
 
1 target was showing some slippage and the remaining 9 targets were all on track. 
The task showing some slippage is listed below and is due to one of the subtasks, 
CP006.4 ‘overseeing 
[...]
lue for money 

Group plan targets 
 
There are 10 targets in the group plan that will enable the council to achieve its 
priority of achieving value for money. At the end of Q2, 8 tasks are on target, 1 task 
is showing serious slippage, 1 task is showing some slippage. 
 
The task showing serious slippage at the end of Q2 is the appointment of the Joint 
Director of Public Health.  However, from Q3 this task will be shown as green as we 
have subsequently recruited to this post and the successful appointment will 
commence in March 2010.  
 
The task showing some slippage is ‘to ensure that major construction projects are 
completed within budget and time’. This is because some of the projects have 
slipped including Botwell Green South Ruislip Youth Centre which has slipped due to 
the change in location and Uxbridge High School as a result of late information from 
the architect. With effect from December 2009 Major Construction Projects 
transferred into Planning and Community Services and this will now be monitored by 
their SMT and relevant POC. 
 
Local Indicators 
 
There are 6 indicators that can be reported quarterly that link to the council’s 
objective of ‘achieving value for money’ and 2 of these are showing some slippage.  
 

Ref Description Targets 
2009/10 

Outturn/ 
Progress Q1 

Outturn/ 
Progress Q2 

28 
Ward budget proposals to be 
brought to closure by 31st March 
2010  

90% 
100% 

(out of 28 
proposals) 

 
85%  

(out of 82 
proposals) 

 

56 
(BV12) 

Number of working days/shifts 
lost to sickness absence (not 
including schools) – COUNCIL 
WIDE 

7.5 
6.64 

(Projection for 
year end) 

7.73  
(Projection for year 

end) 

Page 38



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           20 January 2010             
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 

Although indicator 28 is showing as amber, this is being closely monitored monthly 
by the Community Engagement team. 

Indicator 56 is being closely monitored by HR with monthly progre
[...]
ty and attention due to the large impact it can have on 
team output and productivity.  The DCEO ended 2008-09 just within its target and 
had a good first quarter of 2009-10.  Absence decreased in the second quarter of 
2009-10 leading to a projection of 4.84 days per person by the end of the year.  
However, latest information shows that Q3 is showing a slight increase in the 
number of absences and the projection is now close to 4.92 days per person. 
 
The council has taken the swine ‘flu pandemic seriously; taking reasonable 
precautions and putting a monitoring process in place.  Overall, this illness has not 
has not adversely impacted the Group. 

Page 41



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           20 January 2010             
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 

 
 

 
2006-07 
Actual 

2007-08 
Actual 

2008-09 
Actual 

Working 
Target 
2009-10 

Q1 
2009-10 

Q2 
2009-10 

Average Absence 
Days 3.93 4.18 6.12 6.5 4.96 

projection 
4.84  

projection 
% of absence that is 
long term 

 
41% 

 
29% 

 
49% 

 74% 61% 

Reducing use of agency staff 
 
In 2008/09, the actual cost of agency spend was 1,430K. The table below shows that 
as at the end of September 2009, the Deputy Chief Executive’s Office was 
employing 12 FTE agency staff, at a cost of £414k and had 18 FTE posts vacant. 
 

 Vacant 
Posts 
Sept 09 
FTE 

No of 
Agency 
Staff 

Employed 
(Sept 09) 

Actual YTD 
(Sept 09) 
£000 

Projected 
Annual 
Cost 

2009/10 
£000 

Actual Cost 
of Agency 
2008/09 
£000 

18 12 414 512 1,430 
 
Based on budget managers’ salaries monitoring projections, the expenditure on 
agency staff is expected to be £512k, which would be £918k less than in 2008/09. 
 
Section C – Strengthening planning & performance 

Group plan targets 
 
There are 17 targets in the group plan that will enable the council to achieve its 
priority of strengthening planning and performance.  At the end of Q2, 3 of the 
targets have been completed and the remaining 14 are al
[...]
 for 
Money 

Proportion of 
Council Tax 
collected 

94.9% 96.3% 96.3% 
 

57.0% 57.1% 

BV10 Achieving 
Value for 
Money 

Proportion of 
non-domestic 
rates collected 

99.2% 99.3% 99.3% 
 

61.0% 59.7% 

 
 
Customer Care Standards 
 
Customer Contact Centre 
The council’s primary point of contact with the public, the customer contact centre, 
has maintained its high level of performance, as demonstrated by these three key 
indicators. 
 
 2007-08 

average 
Q1 
2008-09 

Q2 
2008-09 

Q3 
2008-09 

Q4 
2008-09 

Target 
2009-10 

Q1 
2009-10 

Q2 
2009-10 

End-to-end 
quality of 
service 

Not 
available 

86% 85% 84% 89% 85% 88% 89% 

Resolution 
at first point 
of contact 

78% 80% 80% 78% 79% 80% 81% 85% 

Customer 
satisfaction 

95% 96% 94% 98% 100% 90% 98% 98% 

 
 

Page 48



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           20 January 2010             
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

ICT  
The ICT service desk is the primary point of contact for the ICT service and the 
aim of completing requests at the first point of contact is both cost-effective and 
the best outcome for the users. The table below shows that good progress has 
been made in dealing with standard requests and resolving faults. 
 
  Q1 

2008-
09 

Q2 
2008-
09 

Q3 
2008-
09 

Q4 
2008-
09 

Target 
2009-10 

Q1  
2009-10 

Q2  
2009-10 

Faults: % 
completed by 
Service Desk 50% 54% 44% 50% 50% 50% 61% 
Standard 
requests% 
completed by 
Service Desk 50% 52% 46% 53% 50% n/a 60% 

 
 
Members Enquiries and Customer Complaints 
 
Performance on Member Enquiries and Customer Complaints is now back to an 
acceptable level after a period of poor performance in the middle of 2008-09.  This 
has been achieved by putting better management controls in place. 
 
 
 2007-08 

average 
Q1 
2008-09 

Q2 
2008-09 

Q3 
2008-09 

Q4 
2008-09 

Target 
2009-10 

Q1 
2009-10 

Q2 
2009-10 

Members 
Enquiries 

94% 82% 50% 74% 88% 95% 96% 96% 

Customer 
Complaints 

86% 100% 63% 76% 93% 95% 92% 100% 

 
 

 

Page 49



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           20 January 2010             
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

SECTION B – ACHIEVING VALUE FOR MONEY 
 
CAA – National Indicators 
 
The other National Indicator contributes to the theme of achieving value for 
money: 
 
NI 179 Value for Money  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This indicator covers a three year period up to the end of 2010-11 and targets are 
based upon 3% of adjusted baseline budgets.  Hillingdon has a target of 
£24.596m for the three year period up to the end of 2010-11. 
 
During Q2, the council reported that the result for the end of 2008-09 was 
£24.842m.  Thus we are reporting that our council, by the end of the first year, has 
exceeded its three year target.   
 
 
Group Action Plan 
 
The eight F&R tasks for achieving value for money include a number of 
restructuring initiatives that arose out of the 2008-09 Whole Service Review, 
aimed at producing savings and more efficient operations.  Four of these have 
been completed and one is on target.  The three tasks managed by Corporate 
Property are showing slight slippage, largely due to delays in implementing the 
Corporate Landlord organisational model.  However, in Q3 there has been good 
progress on the Corporate Landlord model and this will allow some of the 
slippage to be recovered by the year-end. 
 
 
F&R Group Budget Monitoring 
 
Revenue 
The Committee should note that the budget monitoring position reported still 
includes Corporate Property Services, even though the management reporting 
lines have now changed.  This was done in order to avoid unnecessary work 
transferring budgets and to maintain focus on various budget balancing actions. 
 
The Finance & Resources Directorate budgets are projecting a breakeven 
position at month 6. However, there is a gross pressure of £177k across the F&R 
Services, which is primarily due to ongoing pressures within Corporate Property 
Services, as set out below: 

Natio
[...]
R            
Paul 
Whaymand 
01895 556074 

CABINET - 15 APRIL 2010

Cabinet Office - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: cabinet@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 4 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2009
	5 2010 - 11 Budget Report
	DCEO POC 20January 2010 Appendix A
	F and R POC 20January 2010 Appendix B
	F and R POC 20January 2010 Appendix C
	DCEO POC 20 January 2010 appendix D Fees and Charges
	POC DCE capital programme 20 January 2010 Appendix E
	POC F and R capital programme 20 January 2010 Appendix F

	6 Performance Information Reports for Deputy Chief Executives and Finance & Resources
	F&R Q2 2009-10 POC Report Final

	8 Draft Scoping Report for Second Major Review - The Support The Council & Partners Can Give to Small and Medium Enterprises and Town Centres (particularly Small Shops) During the Present Economic Recession
	Economic Dashboard key charts - Nov 09
	Economic Impacts Dashboard - Nov 09

	9 Work programme 2009/2010
	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	edited forward plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 

 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
 
20 January 2010 
 
Minutes 

 

  
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Peter Curling, Liz Kemp, Carol Melvin 
and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Sid Garg and Robin Sansarpuri (Councillor Peter Curling 
substituting). 

 
Officers: 
Fran Beasley (Deputy Chief Executive), Alan Buchanan (Support Services 
Manager – Finance & Resources Directorate), Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, 
Deputy Chief Executive’s Office), Peter Malewicz (Head of Finance Manager for 
Central Services), Christopher Neale (Corporate Director of Finance & 
Resources), Paul Whaymand (Head of Accountancy Services) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Liz Kemp declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 as she was 
a Member of the Board of Hillingdon Homes. 
 

42. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2009 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

43. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

44. Budget Proposals Report for the Deputy Chief Executive’s 
Office and the Finance & Resources Directorate (Central 
Services) 
 
The Head of Finance Manager for Central Services outlined the 
main issues in the budget proposals: 
 
Deputy Chief Executives 
 

• Priority growth of £50,000 for the provision of a 
Voluntary Sector Support Package has been included in 
the draft budget for consultation 

• The savings included in the draft budget for the Deputy 
Chief Executive’s Office totalled £400,000. these 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



savings would not impact on Council front line services 
• Reference was made to Development and Risk 

Contingency which included a provision of £40,000 for 
the Joint Appointment of a Director of Public Health 

• There were no identified service pressures within the 
Directorate 

 
Finance & Resources 
 

• The Finance & Resources budget still included property 
services although the management structure had 
changed and property now fell within Planning & 
Community Services 

• There was no growth identified within the Finance & 
Resources Directorate. (There was however, a sum of 
£1m for the Council, which remained unallocated for 
further priority growth initiatives during the financial year) 

• The Finance & Resources savings included in the draft 
budget amounted to £509,000 

• The current draft Development and Risk Contingency 
included a provision of £420,000 to cover the cost of 
Uninsured Insurance Claims. 

 
Members were informed there would be no increases in fees 
and charges in line with the agreed fees and charges policy for 
the Council agreed by Cabinet in February. Clarification was 
sought on the reason for the differences in the charges for 
Registration of Births, Deaths & Marriage certificates from the 
Registrar and from the Superintendent. Subsequent to the 
meeting the Head of Democratic Services reported that these 
charges were statutory fees. The event (Birth, Death, Marriage 
etc) would be registered initially by the Registrar and 
certificates issued would remain at the lower fee as long as the 
register remains in the possession of the Registrar. 
Subsequently a higher fee was attached when the 
Superintendent becomes involved with additional workload / 
responsibility if required.   
 
Reference was made to the Business Improvement Delivery 
Programme (BID) which comprised a number of projects which 
were aimed at transforming the way the Council worked. The 
BID programme had been put in place to help deliver Council 
savings of £19 million next year and more than £50 million over 
the next four years. This would inevitably impact on the 
Council’s staffing levels.        
 
Resolved-   
 

1. That the budget projections contained in the report be 
noted and officers be thanked for their presentations.    

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



45. Performance Information Reports for Deputy Chief 
Executive’s and Finance & Resources Directorates 
 
Deputy Chief Executives  
 
The Head of Policy introduced the report and the main points 
highlighted were: 
 

• The performance information for 2008/09 was used for 
both the Area Assessment and the Organisation 
Assessment elements of the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment. The Council had received a score of 3 for 
the Organisation Assessment 

• As part of the Area Assessment the Council was 
awarded a Green Flag for partnership working to 
support unaccompanied asylum seeking children    

• DCEO had 12 targets in the Council Plan which were 
under the theme “serving our community and 
customers”. At the end of Q2 there were 2 targets 
completed, 9 on track and just 1 target showing slippage 

• The target which had slipped was in relation to 
improving footpaths in north and west of the borough 
under the chrysalis project 

• There were 10 targets in the group plan that would 
enable the Council to achieve its priority of achieving 
value for money. At the end of Q2, 8 tasks were on 
target, 2 tasks showing slippage, with one task showing 
serious slippage. This was the appointment of the Joint 
Director of Public Health. Members were informed that 
the post had now been filled and the post holder would 
commence duties in March 2010 

• Reference was made to Local Indicators and in 
particular sickness absence figures where DCEO had 
ended 2008-09 just within its target of 6.5 and had a 
good first quarter of 2009-10.  

• In response to a request regarding details of the Q3 
sickness figures for the whole of the Council, officers 
subsequent to the meeting reported that the current 
(cumulative) sickness absence figures for the Council to 
November 2009 was 8.38 days. When the Swine Flu 
figures were excluded, this reduced to 8.17 days. This 
was above the target for the Council of 7.5 days, but 
compared well with other London Boroughs and 
nationally 

• The £1.6m service review savings would not impact on 
front line services. 

 
Finance & Resources 
 
The Support Services Manager for Finance & Resources 
introduced the report and the main points highlighted were: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
• National Indicator on Avoidable Contact for 2009-10 -  a 

half yearly sample measurement was taken in July 2009 
with a result of 21% avoidable contact 

• BV9 – Proportion of Council Tax Collected and BV10 – 
Proportion of non-domestic rates collected for Q3 were 
both better than their targets 

• Members Enquiries and Customer Complaints – 
Performance was back to an acceptable level after a 
poor performance in the middle of 2008-09. Officers 
would provide Members with details on whether the 
number of customer complaints had increased  

• Three tasks for achieving value for money and which 
were managed by Corporate Property were showing 
slight slippage, largely due to delays in implementing 
the Corporate Landlord organisational model. In Q3 
there had been good progress on this and this would 
allow some of the slippage to be recovered by the year 
end 

• Good progress had been made in relation to reducing 
the use of agency staff and agency staff were now being 
retained for more demonstrably robust business 
reasons than previously   

• In relation to the strengthening of planning and 
performance from the directorate’s Group Action Plan, 9 
of the 7 tasks had been completed, with one on target. 
The task which had slipped was the implementation of a 
single system for receiving payments over the internet. 
This was now due for completion in October 2010     

• The ICT Operational Delivery Team had won the 2008-
09 award for Best Performing Support Team 

 
 Resolved-   
 

1.  That the information contained in the reports be noted 
and officers be congratulated for the performance of the 
directorates. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Alan 
Buchanan 

46. Group Service Plan / Priorities for the Year Ahead 
 
Members were provided with details of the Group Service 
Plans for Deputy Chief Executives and Finance & Resources 
directorates, together with achievements for 2009-10 and 
priorities for 2010-11. 
 
Discussion took place on the Business Improvement Delivery 
Programme (BID) and the possible impact the savings would 
have on the Council’s delivery of service. Members were 
informed that the programme would make the Council more 
efficient in order to provide the best possible value for money 
for residents. This was likely to result in a different model of 

 



working for the Council, with services aligned around related 
functions (from the resident perspective). 
 
Resolved- 
 

1. That the presentations be noted and officers be 
congratulated on the achievements. 

         
47. Draft Scoping Report for Second Major Review 

 
Discussion took place on the draft scoping report for this 
Committee’s second major review. Members were provided 
with an economic impacts dashboard document which had 
been produced by officers on behalf of Hillingdon Partners. 
This provided details on the important indicators on the 
economy and the impact of the economic recession. 
 
A general discussion took place around the theme for this 
Committee’s next review and the main issues raised were: 
 

• How Council services interacted with businesses 
• Undertaking a survey to find out the number of vacant 

Council-owned business premises. This to include 
Industrial Estates in the Borough 

• The use of empty Council-owned business premises for 
community groups, colleges, art and local interest 
groups  

• The role of the Chambers of Commerce and Trade 
Associations within the Borough and whether 
businesses on Industrial Estates were represented by 
an association  

• How the Council could help businesses in Industrial 
Estates in terms of enabling them to network with other 
businesses and to carry out business with one and other 

• To look at business to business support and how the 
Council could help facilitate this 

• To look at building up a data base of businesses in 
Industrial Estates  

• How the Council could help promote businesses on 
Industrial Estates. The possible partnership working with 
IT companies such as Google to help businesses in 
relation to promoting their business through their 
websites 

• To explore the possibility of grant money from the 
London Development Agency or West London Alliance 

• Approaching larger corporate companies to see if they 
would get involved with the Council to help smaller 
businesses 

• To investigate the feasibility of a “Hillingdon Business 
Card” which would offer privileges to businesses in the 
Borough 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• To investigate the feasibility of a “Hillingdon Business 
Card” which would offer discount opportunities on a 
business to business basis for companies within the 
Borough 

• To investigate if there were any main shopping parades 
that didn't have ½ hour free parking and chargeable 
controlled parking thereafter. 

 
Resolved- 
 

1.  That a scoping report be drafted for the next meeting of 
this Committee based on the issues outlined above.  

    

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

48. Work programme 2009/10  
 
Members noted the work programme for the remainder of 
2009/10. 

 

 
 
 
 

49. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting closed at 9.40pm 
Next meeting: 10 February 2010 at 7.30pm      
 

 

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 
 


